CEQA ND/MND/EIR for Grant Projects State Water Resources Control Board Environmental Clearance

Agreement Number: D2212168	
Recipient: City of Long Beach	County: Los Angeles
Lead Agency: City of Long Beach	

Project Title: Long Beach Municipal Urban Stormwater Treatment (LB-MUST)

Project Location (attach map, if applicable): Multiple pump stations and streets near the eastern shore of the lower Los Angeles River in the City of Long Beach.

Purpose of the Project: Increasing the volume of water available to treat at the Long Beach Municipal Urban Stormwater Treatment (LB-MUST) facility.

Project Description: Collect storm water from a minimum of one thousand one hundred (1,100) acres of impermeable surfaces. The Project shall be designed to convey a minimum of two and seven tenths (2.7) cubic feet per second for treatment at the LB-MUST facility.

The Project includes (List major tasks): Install pipeline, pumps, and appurtenances to convey stormwater from Pump Stations LA-01, LA-F14, and LA-03 to the LB-MUST facility. Optimize and integrate mechanical and process controls at stormwater pump stations and the LB-MUST facility necessary to treat new sources of stormwater.

Environmental Documents Included:

Biological Resources Report, April 2017 Cultural Resources Survey Report, May 2017 Paleontological Resources Assessment, April 2017

List of Permits:

California Environmental Quality Act Clearance, City of Long Beach. Site Plan Review, City of Long Beach. Building Permit, City of Long Beach. Local Coastal Development Permit, City of Long Beach. Los Angeles County Flood Control District, City of Long Beach. NPDES Construction General Permit, Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board.

Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program (MMRP): 🛛 Yes 🗆 No

Date CEQA document approved by Lead Agency (if applicable): 01/23/18

Is the Project located in an area that contains traditional tribal lands? \boxtimes Yes \square No

If yes, was the appropriate California Native American tribe timely notified? 🖂 Yes 🗆 No

Statement of Overriding Considerations:

Yes
No

If Yes, list the impacts:

N/A

There will be no impacts to water quality: ⊠

Date NOD filed with OPR: 01/30/18

Date FONSI or ROD made by NEPA Agency (if applicable): N/A

CEQA ND/MND/EIR for Grant Projects State Water Resources Control Board Environmental Clearance

Mitigation Requirements (if applicable):

Prepare a Soils Management Plan before issuing a grading permit. Inspect potentially contaminated soil before disturbance.

Findings:

- 1. City of Long Beach is the Lead Agency under CEQA for the Project.
- 2. City of Long Beach filed an NOD with the State Clearinghouse (No. 2017071068) on 01/30/18.
- 3. State Water Board staff reviewed and considered the environmental documents listed above and determined that the Project will not result in any significant adverse water quality impacts.
- 4. Are there additional findings? \Box Yes \boxtimes No

If Yes, list the findings: N/A

State Water Board Concurrence:				
x				
Joe Karkoski	Date	2/21/2023		

CC: Spencer Joplin Shanan Spitler